Item1

Item 2

Item 3

Item 4

Item 5.

Hem 6

Item 7

Ttem 8

Item 9

Item 10

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
April 20,2017

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.21 - Approving Monthly Sponsor
Services for Suffolk County Community College

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.22 - Approving Budget Transfers

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.23 - Approving the Renaming of The
Suffolk Center on the Holocaust, Diversity & Human
Understanding -

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.24 - Amending the College Operating
Budget to Reflect an Increase in the Grant Award for the Liberty
Partnerships Program

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.25 - Accepting the Independent
Auditor’s Report for the Fiscal Year Ending August 31, 2016

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.26 - Approving the Budget for Suffolk
County Community College for Fiscal Year 2017-2018

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.27 - Amending Resolution No. 2016.34,
Adopting a Tuition and Fee Schedule for 2017-2018

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.28 - Approving a Major Change Order
and Amendment to the Contract for the Construction of the
Learning Resource Center on the Grant Campus

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.29 - Awarding a Construction Contract
for the Traffic Circle and Phase One Parking Lot Expansion on the
Ammerman Campus

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.30 - Awarding a Construction Confract
for the New Health and Wellness Center on the Eastern Campus



ITEM1

RESOLUTION 2017.21 - Approving Monthly Sponsor Services for Suffolk County
Community College

WHEREAS, the State University of New York Regulation No. 602.7 requires the Suffolk
County Community College Board of Trustees to review and approve all Sponsor
provided services and their estimated value in advance of the service being rendered, and

WHEREAS, the regulation also requires the approval of the payment of each Sponsor
Service satisfactorily performed, and

WHEREAS, health insurance is considered a Sponsor Service, be it therefore
RESOLVED, that the health insurance payment to the County of Suffolk in the amount of -

$2,308,037.97 for the month of March 2017 (Attachment I) is hereby approved by the Board
of Trustees.

o e o o M RO OF



BOARD OF TRUSTEES
APRIL 20, 2017

ATTACHMENT I
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK
STEVEN BELLONE
SUFFOLK COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL SERVICE/HUUMAN RESOURCES ALAN SCHNEIDER
DIVISION OF EMPLOYEE SERVICES

PERSONNEL DIRECTOR

TO: Deborah Lesser .
SCCC — Business & Financial Affalrs
NFL Rm. 232, College Road Selden

NORTH COUNTY COMPLEX-BLDG #151
725 VETERANS MEMORIAL HIGHWAY
MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 6100, HAUPPAUGE, NY 11783-0099

FROM: Deidre DeSimene o
Suffolk County Department of Clvil Services
Employees Services Unit
DATE: March 16, 2017
SUBJ:  SCCC Premium Due for Employee Medical Health Plan of Suffolk County
Fund 818 .
A R T | - March 2017
' Coverage Premium__| # Employees Total
L2 257 SA. f7) EMHP Indiv. 821.55 519 v/ 426,384.45
749 Hee g [Tz EMHP Family 1,752.36 1215 2,129,117.40
| HMO's
Vo2 = HIP Indiv. 978.29 2 v 1,956,58
Vol HIP Family 2,396.82 1 o 2,396.82
Blue Choice Indiv. 1,511.99 0.00
Blue Choice Family 3,931.06 0.00
o\, Ta8 1737 :
JOB SHARE (PLAN RATES)
d Individual 847.13 0.00
T2 - Family 1,806.94 0.00
Tota! Premium 3/17 1737 $2,559,855.25
Attachment: Enrollee List . 9 % ?{\&\:\1 \ . p
N " oSO 2k.92
&= ANckie \THe osony 1206
R= Relosed = 2,573, 76487
-‘—r'-_-" btu “\e- %5 ‘
Hedicana  £265,72490)
R ueeko suvansse exdC

1. 368 o%‘?.ciz

FAX (§31)853-3228



ITEM 2
RESOLUTION NO. 2017.22 - Approving Budget Transfers
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has established a policy on the authorization of budget

transfers, and

WHEREAS, according to said policy, budget transfers must be authorized by a resolution
adopted by the Board of Trustees, and

WHEREAS, the Vice President for Business and Financial Affairs recommends the

budget transfers on Attachment II as necessary for the operation of the College, be it
therefore

RESOLVED, that the budget transfers shown on Attachment II are hereby authorized and
approved.

o R 3R 3 W AR



[l JuBLUYSERY
£102 02 Iudy
Bunaaly saajsnij Jo pieeg

|uchy sIajsues | jebpng

10T 10 {84 34} Jo} PaINPaLos uoREsNp3

jeaisiud pue Ajunocag 1aghn sweiboud sauBap oo Buisiuenpy 0LLE12 100180
MU om] 10} suojosloud Jusw|joius J@aW pue sonpoJul goo‘ol S9OIMBS 04 §984 Q9SPL/ LOOLED 008LEL
0} poddns Bunoxiew apiaoid 0} spuny ajeao||eal o} 000'02 - Buijulid apIsINO 0¥0¢ 12 L00L8D 008L8L  S9gl200r
NOSY3d oL WO¥4 NOI1LdI"HOS3d INNQOJY 9HO aNnd # 1IN3JWNOO0Ad
HddSNVYHL

2107 ‘L1 1udy jo sy
1517 49ysuel] y@bpng
abajjon Ajunwiiwon Ajunos yjoyng



ITEM 3

RESOLUTION 2017.23 - Approving the Renaming of The Suffolk Center on the
Holocaust, Diversity & Human Understanding

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees previously authorized the incorporation of The Suffolk
Center on the Holocaust, Diversity & Human Understanding, Inc. (“Center”), and o

WHEREAS, the Center was incorporated in March 2003 under the New York State Not-
for-Profit Corporation Law by filing a Certificate of Incorporation with the New York
Department of State, said Certificate of Incorporation reflecting the Center’s name as
“The Suffolk Center on the Holocaust, Diversity & Human Understanding, Inc.,” with the
College as the sole member of the corporation, and

WHEREAS, the Center’s Board of Directors, by a unanimous vote of a quorum of its
members on March 24, 2017, has recommended to and requested that the Board of
Trustees rename the Center the “Center for Social Justice and Human Understanding,
Inc.,” be it therefore

RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees hereby approves the renaming of The Suffolk Center
on the Holocaust, Diversity & Human Understanding, Inc. to the “Center for Social
Justice and Human Understanding, Inc.,” and be it further

RESOLVED, the College is hereby authorized and directed to take such further action as
may be necessary to effectuate such name change, including drafting a Certificate of
Amendment of the Center’s Certificate of Incorporation in accordance with the New York
State Not-For-Profit Corporation Law for the review of the Board of Directors and the
Board of Trustees to: (a) change the Center’s name to “Center for Social Justice and
Human Understanding, Inc.”; (b) modify the purposes of the Corporation as may be
necessary or advisable to reflect the Center’s mission and programming goals; and (c)
make such modifications to the Certificate of Incorporation as the College may deem
necessary based on the advice of legal counsel or as may be required by any
governmental agency or judicial body in order to comply with applicable law, and be it
further

RESOLVED, the College is hereby authorized to obtain all governmental agency

approvals and/or consents or waivers thereof required to file a Certificate of Amendment
with the Secretary of State.

o o 3R OB R 3 3R 3 O



ITEM 4

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.24 - Amending the College Operating Budget to Reflect an
Increase in the Grant Award for the Liberty Partnerships Program

WHEREAS, the Liberty Partnerships Program (LPP) at Suffolk County Community
College represents a cooperative effort between the College and the Longwood Central
School District to provide a unique, comprehensive and supportive environment for at-
risk students, and

WHEREAS, the LPP is funded by a grant from the New York State Department of
Education, and

WHEREAS, the 2016-2017 College operating budget provides $456,040.00, including
indirect costs, in anticipation of a grant award from the New York State Department of
Education for the LPP, and

WHEREAS, the award is to be increased in the amount of $41,445.00, including indirect
costs, bringing the total amount of the grant award to $497,485.00, including indirect
costs, and

WHEREAS, no matching funds are required, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that the 2016-2017 College operating budget be amended to reflect an
increase in the amount of $41,445.00, including indirect costs, for the Liberty Partnerships
Program, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the College President or his designee is authorized to execute any
necessary documentation, including a contract amendment, as approved by the College
General Counsel, with the New York State Department of Education, reflecting the
increase in the grant award for the Liberty Partnerships Program.

Project Director: Nina Leonhardt

Note: No full-time personnel for amendment
In-kind contribution - none

Ea bt b



ITEM 5

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.25 - Accepting the Independent Auditor’s Report for the
Fiscal Year Ending August 31, 2016 '

WHEREAS, the Suffolk County Community College contracted with the independent
CPA firm, The Bonadio Group, to perform an annual audit of financial operations; and

WHEREAS, The Bonadio Group submitted an independent audit report to the College;
and

WHEREAS, the Vice President of Business & Financial Affairs has reviewed the report
and recommends that it be accepted; be it therefore

RESOLVED, that the Suffolk County Community College Board of Trustees accepts the
audit report by The Bonadio Group for the fiscal year ending August 31, 2016.

*ERERERREEE



ITEM 6

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.26 - Approving the Budget for Suffolk County Community
College for Fiscal Year 2017-2018

WHEREAS, the provisions of the New York State Education Law and regulations
adopted in accordance with such law direct the Boards of Trustees of New York
Community Colleges, subject to the approval of the State University Trustees, to prepare,
approve and implement budgets, and

WHEREAS, Suffolk County Community College has developed its Operating Budget
setting forth the budget total for the 2017-2018 fiscal year, and

WHEREAS, the 2017-2018 budget includes necessary amounts for meeting the
operational needs of the College, and includes sufficient amounts for collective
bargaining agreements, and

WHEREAS, the State conunitment for base aid per full-time equivalent (FTE) has been
increased by $X X to X per FTE, and

b

WHEREAS, the College is submitting its Operating Budget for the 2017-2018 fiscal year
to the Suffolk County Legislature and the Suffolk County Executive’s office as per the
Memorandum of Understanding, and

WHEREAS, the Budget and Finance Committee of the Board of Trustees has carefully
reviewed all the facts and circumstances attendant to the College’s proposed 2017-2018
Operating Budget, and after due deliberation, is in support of the determinations made
herein,

WHEREAS the College Board of Trustees is requesting an increase in County support of
X to the College for 2017-2018, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees seeks a sustainable level of sponsor support to meet
the mutual goals of keeping higher education attainable to the residents of Suffolk
County and tuition affordable at Suffolk County Community College, and

WHEREAS, in order to balance this budget, the Board of Trustees has determined that it
will be necessary to increase annual resident tuition by $XXX

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has determined to access the Community College
Fund Balance Reserve Fund to balance the budget, be it therefore



RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees hereby approves an Operating Budget for fiscal
year 2017-2018 in the amount of $XXX, XXX, XXX for operations and $

grants, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the annual tuition charges will increase from $X X to $XXHX per
year for full-time resident students and from $ XXX per credit for part-tu’ne
resident students, and be it further

fer from the
XX and be it

RESOLVED, that the 2017-2018 operating budget shall includ
Community College Fund Balance Reserve in the amount of $;
further

RESOLVED, that annual tuition and fees as provided in Resolution No. 2017.26 are to be
included in the College budget for the fiscal year 2017 - 2018.

Total Appropriations:

Operation
Appropriations:
Grant Appropriations:

FEAREREAEAL



ITEM 7

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.27 - Amending Resolution No. 2016.34, Adopting a Tuition
and Fee Schedule for 2017-2018

WHEREAS, by Resolution No.2016.34 the Board adopted a Tuition and Fee Schedule for
2017-2018, and

WHEREAS, the College has reviewed its Tuition and Fees schedules and recommends
that, with the following changes, the Tuition and Fee Schedule be approved for the 2017-

2018 academic year, be it therefore

RESOLVED, the following changes in the Tuition and Fee schedule be approved:

Full-time Students Fall Spring
' 2017 2018

Tuition, Residents
Tuition, Non-Resident
Technology Fee
Student Activity Fee
Transcript Fee

Student Accident Insurance

Part-time Students

Tuition, Residents (per credit)

Tuition, Non-Resident

Technology Fee

Student Activity Fee




And be it further

- RESOLVED, that English as a Second Language Fee charges will increase commensurate
with the increases in full-time p;sident student tuition as shown on the attached Tuition
and Fee Schedule (Attachment [}

RESOLVED, that the student Tuition and Fee Schedule (Attachment [I
approved and adopted for fiscal year 2017-2018.

wokdek R hkkbkd



Board of Trustees
April 20, 2017
Attachment 111

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.27 - Amending Resolution No. 2016.34,
Adopting a Tuition and Fee Schedule for 2017-2018

PENDING

o e e o e N



ITEM 8

RESOLUTION NO. 2017.28 - Approving a Major Change Order and Amendment to
the Contract for the Construction of the Learning Resource Center on the Grant
Campus

WHEREAS, Capobianco, Inc. was awarded a contract (“Contract”) to construct the
Learning Resource Center on the Grant Campus, and

WHEREAS, work which was not anticipated under the terms of this contract or shown
on the design drawings is required, consisting of an Area of Refuge, additional guide rail
supports for the elevator, a relocated air intake for the boilers as required by National
Grid, and installation and assembly of library and academic furniture, and

WHEREAS, at this stage of the construction the College estimates that sufficient
contingency funding remains in the project budget, and

WHEREAS, including the additional work described herein increases the contract with
Capobianco by more than thirty five thousand dollars ($35,000.00), thus constituting a
major change order as defined in the College’s Procurement Policy, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to such policy, all major change orders require the approval of the
Board of Trustees, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that a change order in the amount of $157,703.80 to the Contract with
Capobianco, Inc. for additional work to be performed for the construction of the Learning
Resource Center on the Grant Campus, is hereby approved, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the College President is authorized and empoWered to execute the

necessary documentation, as approved by the College General Counsel, reflecting the
change order and the nature of the additional work so authorized.

xRk EEERRRAE



ITEM 9

RESOLUTION NO.2017.29 - Awarding a Construction Contract for the Traffic Circle
and Phase One Parking Lot Expansion on the Ammerman Campus

WHEREAS, capital projects CP2143, CP2149 and CP2152 have been approved by Suffolk
County and the State of New York for funding, and funds have been appropriated by the
Sutfolk County Legislature, and

WHEREAS, public bids for the construction of the new traffic circle and phase one of

parking expansion on the Ammerman Campus were solicited and opened on April 6,
2017, and

WHEREAS, these bids were reviewed and the qualifications of the lowest responsible
bidder were checked by the Consultant of Record, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that the College President or his designee is authorized to enter into a
contract with Rosemar Contracting, Inc. in the amount of $2,149,848 for the construction
of the new traffic circle and phase one of parking expansion on the Ammerman Campus
upon such terms and conditions as shall be approved by the College General Counsel.

FRAREERRFRE



ITEM 10

RESOLUTION NO.2017.30 - Awarding a Construction Contract for the New Health
and Wellness Center on the Eastern Campus

WHEREAS, capital projects CP 2120 and CP2153 have been approved by Suffolk County
and the State of New York for funding, and funds have been appropriated by the Suffolk
County Legislature, and

WHEREAS, public bids for the construction of the new Health and Wellness Center were
solicited and opened on February 1, 2017, and |

WHEREAS, these bids were reviewed and the qualifications of the lowest responsible
bidder were checked by the Consultant of Record, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that the College President or his designee is authorized to enter into a
contract with Sea Crest Construction Corporation in the amount of $20,950,600 for the
construction of the new Health and Wellness Center upon such terms and conditions as
shall approved by the College General Counsel.

Rkkkkkkhhdk



